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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01059 
CASE NAME: GIANT DEVELOPMENT  VS.  J.H. FITZMAURICE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CARONE & COMPANY, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The motion to strike, brought by defendant Carone & Company, Inc. (“Carone”), is 
granted in part with leave to amend, and is denied in part.  Plaintiff J.H. Fitzmaurice, Inc. 
(“JHF”) shall file any amended complaint on or before September 25, 2019. 
 
 No. 1: granted.  JHF has not pleaded either a contractual or a statutory basis for seeking 
attorney fees in the First Cause of Action for breach of contract.  In the opposition 
memorandum, JHF asserts that it can recover attorney fees under the indemnity clause in the 
parties’ subcontract.  However, the alleged breach of contract at issue in this cause of action is 
the failure to properly perform construction work, and not the failure to indemnify. 
 
 No. 2: denied.  JHF has pleaded a contractual basis for seeking attorney fees 
and consultant fees in the Second Cause of Action for express contractual indemnity.  
(See, Complaint, Exhibit “A” [subcontract Section 15].) 
 
 No. 3: denied.  Carone seeks to strike “negligent manner” from the Third Cause of Action 
for equitable indemnity.  Carone argues that JHF has not alleged negligence with adequate 
particularity.  This argument lacks merit.  To the extent that there is a conflict in the case law 
on this point, the Court favors those cases holding that negligence need not be pleaded 
with particularity: 
 

Allegations of negligence have long been exempted from the code pleading 
requirement to state the facts constituting the cause of action. (Rannard v. 
Lockheed Aircraft Corp. (1945) 26 Cal.2d 149, 154 [157 P.2d 1].)  Negligence 
may be generally pleaded and the enumeration of specific negligent acts in a 
complaint does not limit the plaintiff's proof at trial unless that is the pleader's 
clear intent.  (Nielsen v. Milligan (1950) 100 Cal.App.2d 40, 44 [222 P.2d 916].) 

 
(McCoy v. Gustafson (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 56, 102.) 
 
 No. 4: granted.  JHF has not pleaded either a contractual or a statutory basis for seeking 
attorney fees in the Third Cause of Action for equitable indemnity. 
 
 Nos. 5-6: moot.  The Court has sustained Carone’s unopposed demurrer to the Fourth 
Cause of Action for negligence, without leave to amend. 
  
 No. 7: denied.  See ruling on No. 3. 
 
 No. 8: granted.  JHF has not pleaded either a contractual or a statutory basis for seeking 
attorney fees in the Fifth Cause of Action for contribution. 
 
 No. 9: granted.  See ruling on No. 1. 
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 No. 10: denied.  See ruling on No. 2. 
 

No. 11: granted.  See ruling on No. 4. 
 
No. 12: granted.  See ruling on No. 8. 
 

 No. 13: granted.   JHF has not pleaded either a contractual or a statutory basis for 
seeking attorney fees in the Sixth Cause of Action for declaratory relief. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01059 
CASE NAME: GIANT DEVELOPMENT  VS.  J.H. FITZMAURICE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of J.H. FITZMAURICE INC. 
FILED BY CARONE & COMPANY, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The Court rules as follows on the demurrer brought by defendant Carone & Company, 
Inc. (“Carone”).  The demurrer is opposed by plaintiff J.H. Fitzmaurice, Inc. (“JHF”). 
 
 The demurrer is sustained with leave to amend as to the First Cause of Action for 
breach of contract.  The demurrer is overruled as to the Third Cause of Action for equitable 
indemnity.  The demurrer is sustained without leave to amend as to the Fourth Cause of Action 
for negligence; in JHF’s opposition memorandum, JHF does not oppose the demurrer as to this 
cause of action.  JHF shall file any amended complaint on or before September 25, 2019. 
  
 1st C/A.  The first cause of action is for breach of contract.  JHF has failed to plead this 
cause of action with adequate particularity. 
 
  A complaint must contain a "statement of the facts constituting the cause of action, 
in ordinary and concise language." (Code Civ. Proc., § 425.10, subd. (a)(1).)  With a few 
exceptions, such as pleading negligence, this fact-pleading requirement obligates plaintiffs to 
set forth the essential facts of their case “with reasonable precision and with particularity 
sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, source and extent” of the plaintiffs’ claim.    
(Lee v. Hanley (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225, 1239 [internal quotation marks omitted].) 
 
 JHF’s First Cause of Action, which is set forth in a pleading filed before Carone was 
named as a defendant, does not meet this standard.  JHF apparently discovered, during a joint 
expert witness meeting, that Carone’s performance was purportedly substandard; accordingly, 
JHF must have at least some facts at its disposal.  (See, Opposition, pp. 3:26–4:4.)  JHF must 
allege, at least in general terms, how Carone breached the parties’ subcontract. 
 
 3rd C/A.  The third cause of action is for equitable indemnity.  The Court has 
overruled Carone’s demurrer as to this cause of action because Carone’s argument is 
conceptually flawed. 
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 Carone argues as follows: 
 

JHF has not alleged any damages related to personal injury or property damage 
that it suffered to support a negligence claim under the economic loss rule.  
[Italics in original.] 
 

(See, Memorandum, p. 5:19-21.)  The economic loss rule provides that, generally, plaintiffs 
cannot recover tort damages arising from a negligent breach of contract if they have suffered 
only a purely economic injury.  (See, Erlich v. Menezes (1999) 21 Cal.4th 543, 554-555.) 
 

Carone’s argument lacks merit, because a cause of action for equitable indemnity 
is not based on damages suffered by the party seeking indemnity.  Rather, it is based on 
damages suffered by a third party.  In the case at bar, that third party is Giant Development, L.P. 
(“Giant”).  The Court of Appeal has summarized the circumstances giving rise to the cause of 
action as follows: 
 

Where the transaction rests upon related facts, either concurrent or successive, 
joint or several, which legally create a detriment compensable against multiple 
actors, the right of indemnity should follow . . . 
[Internal quotation marks omitted.] 

 
(Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Paseman (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 958, 964.) 
 
 Carone has not disputed that JHF and Carone are potentially liable to Giant as joint 
tortfeasors.  Accordingly, the economic loss rule does not apply. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01726 
CASE NAME: PEREZ-GONZALEZ  VS.  SELECT PORTFOLIO 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC.,  
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Select Portfolio 
Servicing, Inc. (“Defendant” or “SPS”). The Demurrer relates to the Second Amended Complaint 
(“SAC”) filed by Plaintiff Lizette J. Perez-Gonzalez (“Plaintiff” or “Perez-Gonzalez”). The SAC 
alleges causes of action for (1) violation of Civil Code § 2923.6 and § 2924.11; (2) negligence; 
and (3) violation of Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant requests Judicial Notice of several County Recorder documents as well as 
pleadings and orders filed in other actions (“RJN”). The unopposed Request is granted. Evid. 
Code §§ 452, 453. 
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Legal Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” 
(Holiday Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420.) A complaint “is 
sufficient if it alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 
42 Cal.4th 531, 550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case 
“with reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the 
nature, source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. (Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., 
Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099.) Legal conclusions are 
insufficient. Id. at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5. The Court “assume[s] the truth of the 
allegations in the complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or 
conclusions of law.” (California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 
247.) “The existence and scope of duty are legal questions for the court.” (Merrill v. Navegar, 
Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465, 477.) 

Analysis 

A. Standing to Sue as a “Borrower” 

Once again, Defendant’s principal argument is that Plaintiff is not the “borrower” 
for the purposes of HBOR and, as a consequence, lacks standing to assert HBOR claims.  
Failure to so allege would be fatal not only to her first cause of action for violation of Civil Code 
§§ 2923.6 and 2924.11 but her second cause of action for negligence and her third cause of 
action for violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 which are predicated on her allegations of 
HBOR violations. 

Section 2920.5 subsection (c)(1) defines “borrower” as “any natural person who is a 
mortgagor or trustor and who is potentially eligible for any federal, state, or proprietary 
foreclosure prevention alternative program offered by, or through, his or her mortgage servicer.” 
Civ. Code § 2920.5. The FAC does not allege that Ms. Perez-Gonzalez is a borrower; instead, 
she is the beneficiary of a quitclaim deed along with non-party Racheal C. Gonzalez. RJN Ex. 2.  

Under HBOR, a “successor in interest” is “[A] natural person who provides the mortgage 
servicer with notification of the death of the mortgagor or trustor and reasonable documentation 
showing that the person is the spouse, domestic partner, joint tenant as evidenced by grant 
deed, parent, grandparent, adult child, adult grandchild, or adult sibling of the deceased 
borrower, who occupied the property as his or her principal residence within the last six 
continuous months prior to the deceased borrower’s death and who currently resides in the 
property.” Civ. Code § 2920.7(i)(4).  Under section 2920.7(a), the servicer may not record a 
notice of default where it has been notified by someone claiming to be a successor in interest 
that a borrower has died, unless it takes specified actions, which include requesting certain 
types of information from the potential successor in interest.  The section does not apply where 
the notice of default has been filed before notification. 

The SAC alleges that “[s]hortly after the loan was taken out, the servicing of the loan was 
transferred to JP Morgan Chase Bank. Thereafter, when Plaintiff’s mother passed away, she 
contacted JP Morgan Chase Bank to assume the loan on her mother’s behalf and to speak with 
Chase about loss mitigation options.” SAC at ¶ 13.  She alleges that she “provided Chase with 
reasonable documentation showing that she was a successor in interest to the loan, namely, 
that Plaintiff was the adult child of the deceased borrower who had lived in the property for more 
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than 6 months prior to her mother’s death and continues to reside in the property.” SAC at ¶ 13. 
She further alleges that she “has sent Defendant SPS with [sic] documentation showing that her 
mother’s death and that she is the successor in interest to the property over and over again, 
including her mother’s death certificate, documentation identifying Plaintiff as the adult child of 
her mother, and documentation showing that she resided in the property with her mother since 
her mother purchased the property and continued to reside in the property as her primary 
residence since her mother passed away[.]” Id. at ¶ 14. Plaintiff now specifically alleges in 
Paragraph 14 that she “first submitted the documentation showing her status as a successor in 
interest immediately after SPS took over the loan in August 2013, however, they completely 
ignored Plaintiff’s submittal and, instead, caused a NOD to be recorded against Plaintiff’s 
property in May 2014.”  Plaintiff further alleges that when servicing of the loan was transferred to 
Defendant Select Portfolio Servicing, she “tried unsuccessfully to work out a suitable loan 
modification and assumption agreement with Defendant SPS.” Id. 

Plaintiff has now alleged that she potentially could qualify as a successor in interest, at 
least to the extent of triggering the servicer’s duty to inquire under section 2920(a), by virtue of 
the pre-NOD contact.  Defendant asserts that this contradicts the First Amended Complaint, and 
therefore is not proper.  In Paragraphs 13 and 14 of the First Amended Complaint, plaintiff 
alleged that “when Plaintiff’s mother passed away, she contacted JP Morgan Chase Bank to 
assume the loan on her mother’s behalf and to speak with Chase about loss mitigation options.”  
(FAC, Par. 13.)  She also alleged that “[I]n August 2013, Plaintiff received a letter from 
Defendant SPS informing her that the alleged debt was being transferred to them.  Over the 
past four years, Plaintiff has tried unsuccessfully to work out a suitable loan modification and 
assumption agreement with Defendant SPS.  Defendant SPS has refused to assist Plaintiff with 
any foreclosure alternative program, as follows[.]”   Paragraphs 15 through 17 go on to allege 
that SPS sent her a letter seeking documentation in July 2017, and describing what followed.  

Defendant asserts that these amendments cannot be considered, because they 
contradict the prior complaint.  Under the sham pleading doctrine, a plaintiff may not amend the 
complaint in a manner that contradicts the prior complaint, or that omits facts that preclude 
liability.  (See generally, Larson v. UHS of Rancho Springs, Inc. (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 336, 
343-345.) The Court cannot say that the allegations of Paragraph 14 of the SAC actually 
contradict the allegations of the FAC.  They fill in a significant gap in the allegations, as 
indicated in the prior ruling on the demurrer to the FAC.   

Similarly, while defendant asserts that the current pleading that plaintiff is a successor in 
interest contradicts her earlier pleading that she was the beneficiary of a quitclaim deed, the two 
are not contradictory: To establish successor in interest status requires a number of additional 
facts beyond simply being the beneficiary of a quitclaim deed, but it is not contradictory. 

Accordingly, the demurrers to the First and Third Causes of Action are overruled.  

B. Negligence 

           First, defendant argues that this cause of action is barred by the statute of limitations.  
With respect to the Third Cause of Action for Negligence, the claim is subject to the two-year 
period imposed by Code of Civil Procedure section 335.1.  Defendant claims that that if the 
triggering events were plaintiff’s requests for an assumption in August 2013, then Plaintiff was 
required to bring her claim no later than August of 2015.  If the basis for the negligence claim is 
the violation of section 2920.7, that violation does not occur when the information is submitted, 
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but when the servicer files a Notice of Default without having complied with the requirements of 
subdivision (a).  That occurred in May of 2014, meaning that Plaintiff was required to bring her 
negligence claim no later than May of 2016.  The difficulty here is that the Second Amended 
Complaint’s negligence cause of action is vague with respect to whether any particular actions 
that form its basis occurred within two years of the filing of the complaint.  The Second 
Amended Complaint does allege some actions that occurred well after August 27, 2016, but it is 
not clear whether these are intended to be part of the negligence claim or only the other claims.  
Ordinarily, it is not required that a plaintiff plead with specificity the particular acts that constitute 
negligence.   (McCoy v. Gustafson (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 56, 102.) In this instance, however, 
because the face of the current complaint leaves open the distinct possibility that the negligence 
claim is barred by the statute of limitation, some further allegation is necessary. 

 

In addition, defendant raises other issues with respect to the negligence claim.  In 
particular, the Court is persuaded that plaintiff has not alleged any facts supporting damages, 
which is an element of the cause of action for negligence.   

Accordingly, the demurrer to the Third Cause of Action (negligence) is sustained, with 
one final opportunity to amend. 

Plaintiff may amend the complaint no later than October 1, 2019.  If Defendant does not 
amend, defendant shall answer as to the remaining allegations by October 21, 2019.  If plaintiff 
amends, Defendant shall file a further responsive pleading by October 21, 2019. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01841 
CASE NAME: MICHEL VS. CITIBANK 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF "PAGA" SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY MAX MICHEL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Plaintiff moves for approval of its PAGA settlement.  The total settlement payment is 

$350,000.  Plaintiff proposes that the funds be allocated 1/3 to attorney fees ($116,666.67), 

$2,000 to litigation costs, $4,995 to Simpluris for costs of administration of the settlement, and 

$3,000 to plaintiff as a representative service award.  A PAGA penalty of $111,688.67 is to be 

paid, 75% of which ($83,751.50) will be paid to the LWDA.  The aggrieved employees will 

receive $139,585.83, which includes their 25% share of the PAGA penalty ($27,922), along with 

payments under Labor Code section 2698 of $111,663.83. 

The underlying dispute concerns payment of certain commission wages for Personal 

Bankers employed by Citibank, in particular the proper implementation of changes made to 

Citibank’s “Variable Incentive Compensation Plan” in 2018. 

A. Standards for Review of a PAGA Settlement 

While there is no binding authority concerning the proper standard of review of a PAGA 

settlement, one federal District Court has addressed the issue.  In O’Connor v. Uber Techs, Inc. 

(N.D. Cal. 2016) 201 F.Supp.3d 1110, 1133, the court denied approval of class action 
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settlements that included PAGA claims in part because the plaintiffs’ claims added up to as 

much as $1 billion in PAGA penalties but parties settled those claims for $1 million, or 0.1% of 

their alleged maximum value.  As the court stated, “where plaintiffs bring a PAGA representative 

claim, they take on a special responsibility to their fellow aggrieved workers who are effectively 

bound by any judgment. [citation omitted] Such a plaintiff also owes responsibility to the public 

at large; they act, as the statute's name suggests, as a private attorney general, and 75% of the 

penalties go to the LWDA ‘for enforcement of labor laws . . . and for education of employers and 

employees about their rights and responsibilities under this code.’”  (Id., at 1134.)  In that case, 

the LWDA itself filed a brief stating that “[i]t is thus important that when a PAGA claim is settled, 

the relief provided for under the PAGA be genuine and meaningful, consistent with the 

underlying purpose of the statute to benefit the public[.]”  The Uber Techs court noted that “a 

court may reduce the penalty when ‘to do otherwise would result in an award that is unjust, 

arbitrary and oppressive, or confiscatory.’” (Id., at 1134, citing Labor Code § 2699(e)(2).)  

Nonetheless, the court noted that the plaintiff had provided no “coherent analysis” to justify the 

“relatively meager value” assigned to the PAGA claim. 

California law provides some general guidance concerning judicial approval of any 
settlement.  First, public policy generally favors settlement.  (Neary v. Regents of University of 
California (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273.)  Nonetheless, the court should not approve an agreement 
contrary to law or public policy.  (Bechtel Corp. v. Superior Court (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 405, 
412; Timney v. Lin (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1121, 1127.)  Moreover, “[t]he court cannot 
surrender its duty to see that the judgment to be entered is a just one, nor is the court to act as a 
mere puppet in the matter.”  (California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Superior Court 
(1990) 50 Cal.3d 658, 664.)  As a result, courts have specifically noted that Neary does not 
always apply, because “[w]here the rights of the public are implicated, the additional safeguard 
of judicial review, though more cumbersome to the settlement process, serves a salutatory 
purpose.”  (Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of America (2006) 141 
Cal.App.4th 46, 63.) 

B. Application to this settlement 

As to the substance of the settlement the total amount of the recovery appears to be 
reasonable for purposes of evaluating a settlement. 

Plaintiffs seek one-third of the total settlement amount as fees, relying on the “common 

fund” theory.  This theory does apply here, and counsel have offered substantial bases for the 

award, i.e., substantial risk in a contingency case, long and arduous litigation, and an excellent 

result.  While this case is not a class action, this Court believes that even a proper common 

fund-based fee award should be reviewed through a lodestar cross-check.  In Lafitte v. Robert 

Half International (2016) 1 Cal. 5th 480, 503, the Supreme Court endorsed the use of a lodestar 

cross-check as a way to determine whether the percentage allocated is reasonable.  It stated:  

“If the multiplier calculated by means of a lodestar cross-check is extraordinarily high or low, the 

trial court should consider whether the percentage used should be adjusted so as to bring the 

imputed multiplier within a justifiable range, but the court is not necessarily required to make 

such an adjustment.”  (Id., at 505.)  Counsel has provided such an analysis.   
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In this instance, the material submitted with the motion shows a lodestar fee of about 

$80,000.  The hours expended are reasonable.  The hourly rate for Ms. Tosdal is reasonable, 

and the hourly rates for Mr. Kaufmann and Mr. Pogrel are quite high, even given their 

experience.  Application of the lodestar to the requested fee results in a multiplier of about 1.47.  

Without regard to whether plaintiff’s showing would support a lodestar fee in the requested 

amount, for purposes of a lodestar cross-check, the fee does not require any adjustment. 

The representative payment generally is a feature of class actions, and is not specifically 

provided for under PAGA.  Nor is it precluded in a settlement.  Arguably, the 25% share of 

penalties takes the place of the representative payment.  The amount itself is reasonable under 

the circumstances, and therefore it is not a barrier to approval, at least in the absence of any 

authority to the contrary.  The Court also notes that the settlement agreement (Part. V(A)) states 

that plaintiff is receiving a payment of $10,000.  It is not clear whether this is a separate 

payment to plaintiff for the release of his other individual claims, or includes the $3,000 

representative payment, or his share of the PAGA penalties.  The Court requests that the 

parties clarify the actual amount he will receive.  

The PAGA Release, Part. V (B), is appropriately limited to PAGA claims.  The Court 

interprets this as applying only to PAGA claims that could have been brought in this action. 

While the Declaration of Mr. Pogrel states that the moving papers and settlement will be 

served on the LWDA, no proof of service is contained in the file.  Until that proof is provided, the 

motion cannot be granted.  If proper proof of service is provided no later than September 12, 

2019, the motion will be approved. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02482 
CASE NAME: KEYSTONE VS. STARJ PARTNERS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER SETTLING & APPROVING RECEIVER’S FINAL 
REPORT & ACCOUNT  /  FILED BY DAVID P. STAPLETON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

The Receiver, David Stapleton, moves for an Order Settling and Approving Receiver’s 

Final Report and Accounting, Terminating Receivership, Discharging Receiver, Exonerating 

Bonds and Dissolving Injunction.  STARJ Partners opposes the motion.  Plaintiff Keystone Real 

Estate Lending Fund supports the motion.   

The Receiver Requests Judicial Notice of eight pleadings from the Court’s file.  Although 

it is not necessary, judicial notice is granted. 

The receiver objects to various portions of the Declaration of Thomas Signorelli 

submitted with the opposition on various grounds.  Most of the objections point to a number of 

reasons why the declaration is of limited value, not exclusion of the evidence.  The objection 

under “Best Evidence Rule (Evidence Code § 1500, et seq.)” (now called the Secondary 

Evidence Rule), does raise the issue of whether oral testimony of the content of a writing is 
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admissible here.  For purposes of a motion, a declaration is the equivalent of oral testimony, and 

STARJ has failed to lay the proper foundation for recitation of the information directly from the 

referenced writings.  To that extent, the objection is sustained.  To the extent the statements are 

simply from Mr. Signorelli’s personal knowledge, the objection is overruled.   

 In its opposing memorandum, STARJ raises several issues: (1) it paid eight different bills 

that should have been paid by the Receiver, for which it seeks reimbursement of $9,821.92; (2) 

the Receiver has not properly maintained portions of the property; (3) the Receiver allowed a 

Tenant, Autonomic Software, to get behind in rent and took no action either to collect the rent or 

terminate the tenancy; (4) the Receiver lost a tenant, Wireless Glue and did not replace it; and 

(5) it should be reimbursed “for deposits made by STARJ with PG&E that the receiver used for 

his benefit.”   

 As to the first issue, STARJ asserts that the payments were made, but provides no 

documentation of the billing or the payments.  Nor does it set forth the circumstances of the 

payments and why it became necessary for it to make the payment.  For his part, the Receiver 

maintains that these bills were not provided to the Receiver, and that they may have been 

incurred before the Receiver was appointed.  The receivership order relieved the Receiver of 

the duty to pay for services provided before his appointment.  Nor is there any evidence that 

STARJ paid these invoices from its own funds, rather than the rents.   

 As to the second issue, STARJ’s only evidence is a few snapshots of selected portions 

of the premises purporting to show untrimmed landscaping and unswept sidewalks and parking 

areas, based on pictures taken on two days.  This is plainly insufficient to support a claim that 

the Receiver has breached his duties to maintain the premises.  Moreover, the Receiver’s 

prior report attests to the condition of the property and attaches photographs that do not show 

any problem. 

 As to the third, fourth, and fifth issues, STARJ offers literally no evidence supporting the 

contentions. This is particularly disturbing with respect to the claim that the Receiver used 

certain funds “for his benefit.”  Even in the absence of evidence supporting STARJ’s objections, 

the Receiver has submitted competent evidence indicating that collecting from Autonomic was 

made difficult by STARJ’s failure to provide records, that he did actually attempt to collect from 

Autonomic, but it vacated the premises;  and that the foreclosure of the property prevented re-

renting the space rented by Wireless Glue. 

 In short, STARJ has failed to provide evidence supporting its objections. 

 With respect to the uncontested aspects of the motion, the moving papers adequately 

support the requested relief.  The motion is granted. 
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ADD-ON 

 

6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: PS19-0160 
CASE NAME: SPECIALLY SET HEARING ON DEMURRER 
SET BY DEFENDANT MITCHEL SMITH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Mitchel Smith demurs to the complaint on the ground that it is improperly verified, 

because it does not justify the fact that the complaint is verified by the plaintiff’s attorney, and is 

stated on information and belief.  The verification is sufficient on its face, because Code of Civil 

Procedure section 446 permits verification by an attorney when his or her office is in a different 

county from the client, and expressly provides that such a verification shall be on information 

and belief.  While such a verification may not be used as evidence at the trial, it is sufficient to 

allow the case to proceed.   

The demurrer is overruled.  Mitchel Smith is to answer within five days. 

 

 

7.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC16-00459 
CASE NAME: TRADEMARK HOMES VS. ALLARD 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE CROSS-COMPLAINT 
FILED BY KENYON PLASTERING OF LIVERMORE, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  The moving papers provide sufficient grounds, and there is no opposition. 

 

 

 8.  TIME:  9:03   CASE#: MSC17-01059 
CASE NAME: GIANT DEVELOPMENT VS. J.H. FITZMAURICE 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearances (by telephone) required. 

 

 

 


